Loans (12,136) – – (12,136)

Other creditors (8,597) (1,436) (154) (7,007)

Total creditors: amounts falling due within one year (20,733) (1,436) (154) (19,143)

Net current assets (liabilities) (11,143) (341) 238 (11,040)

Total assets less current liabilities 34,066 19,062 712 14,292

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

Loans and other borrowings (18,775) – – (18,775)

Provisions for liabilities and charges (723) (226) – (497)

Total net assets (liabilities) 14,568 18,836 712 (4,980)

Minority interests 499 – – 499

Capital and reserves (deficit) 14,069 18,836 712 (5,479)

14,568 18,836 712 (4,980)

US GAAP information

Total assets 33,435

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit) (9,579)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined ¢nancial statements.

134 BT Annual report and Form 20-F

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Unaudited pro forma statement of income for the year ended 31 March 2001

Historical
BT

(note 1)
£m

Viag
Interkom

results
(note 2)

£m

Viag
Interkom

Pro forma
adjustment

(note 3)
£m

Combined
Pro forma

Group
(note 4)

£m

BT Wireless
(note 5)

£m

Yell
(note 6)

£m

Eliminations
and other

(note 7)
£m

Pro forma
BT
£m

Group turnover 20,427 870 (100) 21,197 3,935 775 (831) 17,318

Other operating income 393 – – 393 – – 393

Operating costs (20,759) (1,508) (36) (22,303) (7,663) (589) 831 (14,882)

Group operating profit (loss) 61 (638) (136) (713) (3,728) 186 – 2,829

Group’s share of operating loss of

associates and joint ventures (397) – 277 (120) 7 2 (129)

Total operating profit (loss) (336) (638) 141 (833) (3,721) 188 – 2,700

Profit on sale of group undertakings and

fixed asset investments 619 – (12) 607 1 – 606

Net interest payable (1,314) (99) (498) (1,911) (170) (25) (1,716)

Profit (loss) on ordinary activities before

taxation (1,031) (737) (369) (2,137) (3,890) 163 – 1,590

Tax on profit (loss) on ordinary activities (652) – 263 (389) 189 (58) (520)

Profit (loss) on ordinary activities after

taxation (1,683) (737) (106) (2,526) (3,701) 105 – 1,070

Minority interest (127) – – (127) – – (127)

Profit (loss) for the financial year (1,810) (737) (106) (2,653) (3,701) 105 – 943

Other financial information

Pro forma basic earnings per share 14.5p

Pro forma diluted earnings per share 14.2p

Shares used in computing basic earnings per share 6,525m

Shares used in computing diluted earnings per share 6,621m

US GAAP information

Net income £242m

Pro forma basic earnings per ADS £0.37

Pro forma diluted earnings per ADS £0.37

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined ¢nancial statements.

BT Annual report and Form 20-F 135

Unaudited pro forma statements of income

Year ended 31 March 2000

Historical
BT

(note 1)
£m

BT Wireless
(note 5)

£m

Yell
(note 6)